

No. 24-5220

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiff–Appellant–Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees–Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Tennessee, 3:23-cv-384-TRM-jem

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
ACCOUNTABILITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Buschbacher
James R. Conde
Counsel of Record
Andrew W. Smith
Adam Chan
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620
jconde@boydengray.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-5220

Case Name: Tennessee v. Becerra, et al.

Name of counsel: James R. Conde

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, amicus curiae Center for Environmental Accountability
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* vi

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with *Loper Bright* 4

 A. *Rust* Does Not Control 5

 B. *Ohio* Does Not Control 6

 II. The Panel Decision Is Exceptionally Important 9

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	11
<i>Issa v. Bradshaw</i> , 910 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	7
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	vi, 1, 2, 5, 7, 9, 10
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , No. 24-7000, 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024)	9
<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	11
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9

<i>Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm. v. Fed. Elec Comm’n</i> , No. 24-3051, 2024 WL 4052976 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2024) (en banc).....	6
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)	4, 6, 7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	3, 4, 5
<i>The Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Blackie</i> , 548 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(i)(C), (ii).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 59.8(a)(1) (1989).....	3
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	4
Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	9

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, *Chevron in the
Circuit Courts*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1, 35 (2017)..... 10, 11
